

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

MORGAN-LARSON, LLC; JOHNSON AUTO ELECTRIC, INC.;
SPEED STOP 32, INC.; and YOCUM OIL COMPANY, INC.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FERRELLGAS PARTNERS, L.P., A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; FERRELLGAS, L.P., A
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, DOING BUSINESS AS BLUE RHINO; AMERIGAS PARTNERS,
LP, A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; UGI CORPORATION; AMERIGAS PROPANE, INC.,
DOING BUSINESS AS AMERIGAS CYLINDER EXCHANGE; and
AMERIGAS PROPANE, L.P.

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision and Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri, No. 4:14-MD-2567-GAF
Honorable Gary F. Fenner*

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

H. Laddie Montague, Jr.
Eric L. Cramer
Martin I. Twersky
Jennifer MacNaughton
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-3000 Telephone
(215) 875-4613 Facsimile

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for the
Proposed Direct Purchaser Class*

Kit A. Pierson
Emmy L. Levens
Daniel Silverman
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave., N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-4600 Telephone
(202) 408-4699 Facsimile

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for the
Proposed Direct Purchaser Class*

Steve Susman
Vineet Bhatia
Stephen Morrissey
Lindsay Calkins
SUSMAN GODFREY, L.L.P.
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 651-3666 Telephone
(713) 654-6666 Facsimile

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel for the
Proposed Direct Purchaser Class*

Richard F. Lombardo
SHAFFER LOMBARDO
SHURIN, P.C.
2001 Wyandotte Street
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 931-0500 Telephone

*Interim Liaison Counsel for the
Proposed Direct Purchaser Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. As Price-Fixing Victims, Plaintiffs May Recover Damages Sustained During the Four-Year Limitations Period (March 27, 2010 Forward)	2
1. Continuing Sales at Supracompetitive Prices Constitute Continuing Violations Under Binding Supreme Court and Eighth Circuit Law	2
2. <i>Klehr</i> and its Progeny Appropriately Balance Competing Policy Considerations	12
B. Defendants’ Conspiratorial Meetings and Repeated Commitments to their Anticompetitive Scheme Within the Limitations Period Independently Qualify as Continued Violations	15
1. The Relevant Allegations Constitute More than “Mere Reaffirmation” of the Fill-Level Agreement	16
2. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges Conspiratorial Conduct Within the Limitations Period.....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Aftermarket Filters Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08 C 4883, 2009 WL 3754041 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2009)	21, 22
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	3
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Boland v. Consol. Multiple Listing Serv., Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 506 (D.S.C. 2011), <i>aff'd and remanded sub nom.</i> <i>Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos., Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. CV 09-517-PHX-JAT, 2009 WL 3157160 (D. Ariz. Sept. 24, 2009)	24
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	11, 26
<i>DPWN Holdings (USA), Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	23
<i>In re Ductile Iron Pipe Fittings (DIPF) Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CIV. 12-711, 2013 WL 812143 (D.N.J. Mar. 5, 2013)	25

<i>Foss v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Garrett v. Cassity</i> , No. 4:09CV01252 ERW, 2010 WL 2540748 (E.D. Mo. June 17, 2010)	22
<i>Garrison v. Oracle Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-04592-LHK, 2015 WL 1849517 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2015)	25
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	23
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	2
<i>Insulate SB, Inc. v. Advanced Finishing Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 13-2664, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31188 (D. Minn. Mar. 11, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joyce v. Armstrong Teasdale, LLP</i> , 635 F.3d 364 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-MD-2420 YGR, 2014 WL 4955377 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2014)	22
<i>Midwestern Mach. Co. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milliken & Co. v. CNA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-CV-578, 2011 WL 3444013 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 8, 2011).....	23
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	23
<i>Poster Exch., Inc. v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 517 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1975)	12

<i>Ryan v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-04634-LHK, 2015 WL 1738352 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2015)	25
<i>Schaaf v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Tenn. 2008).....	23
<i>Smithrud v. City of St. Paul</i> , 746 F.3d 391 (8th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Southeast Missouri Hospital v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , No. 1:07cv00031 TCM, 2008 WL 4104534 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 27, 2008)	6
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Varner v. Peterson Farms</i> , 371 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2004)	9, 10, 23
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	12
<i>Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (D. Minn. 2010).....	5
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 752 F.3d 728 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	2, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Consol. Amended Class Action Complaint, *In re: Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.*, Civ. A. No. 09-md-02090 ADM/AJB (D. Minn. Jan. 4, 2010), ECF No. 18.....8

Kyle Graham, *The Continuing Violations Doctrine*, 43 *Gonz. L. Rev.* 271, 313 (2008).....11

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 320c4 (3d ed. 2007)7
